Sodium Bisulfite 13,800 9,000 330 0 14,400
Sodium Hypochlorite 8,902 4,190 2,981 4,306 5,450
Silica Sand 20,000 0 0 20,000 42,000
Sludge polymer 4,400 8,800 6,600 8,800 6,000

d. NKWD states that the last three years is an appropriate measure for normalization of chemical usage
because of variations that cannot be captured over a one-year term such as temperature and quality of
the river water being treated. The temperature and quality of the river water being treated is highly variable
and can fluctuate greatly from day to day and year to year. The condition of the river water influences
chemical dosages, particularly when dealing with periodic events such as algae blooms and chemical spills.
NKWD utilized a three-year average in an effort to diminish the impact of the volatility of chemical usage.

NKWD 002708

EXHIBIT 2-1

NKWD 002709

Northern. Kentucky

watero1str1c

Calculation of
Pro Forma Calculation of Pro Forma Proposed Rates Pro Forma

Customer Revenues Pro Forma Revenues, Pro Forma Revenues,
Classification Present Rates Adjustments Present Rates Adjustments Proposed Rates*

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

METERED SALES
Residential 36,916,772$   (11,534)$   36,905,238$   5,644,655$   42,549,894$
Commercial 7,749,227   59,812   7,809,039   1,224,930   9,033,969
Multi -Family 5,907,716   46,372   5,954,088   938,073   6,892,161
Industrial 4,034,073   68,241   4,102,314   667,368   4,769,682
Public 2,243,348   23,978   2,267,326   360,592   2,627,918
Wholesale 2,022,746   89   2,022,835   305,291   2,328,126

  Total Sales of Water 58,873,881   186,960   59,060,840   9,140,909   68,201,749

Bulk Water Sales 66,507   -   66,507   10,294   66,507

Other Operating Revenues

   Total 58,940,388$   186,960$   59,127,347$   9,151,203$   68,268,256$

Percentage of Pro Forma Revenues 0.32%

* Step 2 Rates
 See Cost of Service Calculation. Increase based on overall Step 2 increase.

NORTHERN KENTUCKY WATER DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF PROFORMA REVENUES UNDER PRESENT RATES FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021
RECONCILIATION OF PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS UNDER PRESENT  AND PROPOSED RATES

NKWD 002710

NORTHERN KENTUCKY WATER DISTRICT

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF PRESENT AND STEP 2 RATES

Present Step 2 Percentage
Rates Rates Increase

Monthly

Fixed Service  Charge
5/8" 18.50$   20.90$   12.97%
3/4" 19.00   21.50   13.16%
1" 20.80   23.50   12.98%

[…]

4 25 0 89.50   2,238 101.10   2,528
10 12 0 237.80   2,854 268.60   3,223
   Subtotal 166 0 7,865 8,880

First 15 0 1,326 4.7700 6,325 5.5800 7,399
Next 1,635 0 43,000 4.4400 190,920 5.1400 221,020
Over 1,650 0 138,490 3.2500 450,093 3.8000 526,262
   Subtotal 0 182,816 647,338 754,681

Total 166 182,816 655,203 763,561

Total Public 2,115 514,735 2,267,326 2,627,918

Public - Quarterly

Public - Monthly

NKWD 002716

Rate Block Number Total  CCF Present Step 2 Proposed
CCF Of Bills Consumption Rate Revenue Rate Revenue
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

NORTHERN KENTUCKY WATER DISTRICT

APPLICATION OF PRESENT RATES AND STEP 2 RATES TO CONSUMPTION ANALYSIS
YEAR ENDED DECMEBER 31, 2021

Customer Charge
4 37 0 89.50 3,312$   101.10$  3,741$
6 36 0 132.40 4,766 149.60$  5,386
   Subtotal 73 0 8,078 9,127

First Block 0 676,093 2.9800 2,014,757 3.4300 2,318,999
   Subtotal 0 676,093 2,014,757 2,318,999

Total Sales for Resale 73 676,093 2,022,835 2,328,126

Total 376,389 10,025,006 59,060,840 68,201,749

Wholesale - Monthly

NKWD 002717

NORTHERN KENTUCKY WATER DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES - STEP 1

Present Step 1 Percentage
Rates Rates Increase

Monthly

Fixed Service  Charge
5/8" 18.50$   19.70$   6.49%
3/4" 19.00   20.30   6.84%
1" 20.80   22.20   6.73%
1 1/2" 23.40   24.90   6.41%
2" 29.60   31.50   6.42%
3" 71.30   75.90   6.45%
4" 89.50   95.30   6.48%
6" 132.40   141.00   6.50%
8" 178.80   190.40   6.49%
10" and Larger 237.80   253.20   6.48%

Consumption Charge
First  1,500 CF 4.77$   Per 100 CF 5.18$   Per 100 CF 8.60%
Next 163,500 CF 4.44   Per 100 CF 4.79   Per 100 CF 7.88%
Over 165,000 CF 3.25   Per 100 CF 3.53   Per 100 CF 8.62%

Quarterly

Fixed Service  Charge
5/8" 40.50$   43.00$   6.17%
3/4" 42.50   45.10   6.12%
1" 48.80   51.80   6.15%
1 1/2" 57.70   61.25   6.15%
2" 80.90   85.90   6.18%
3" 251.80   267.35   6.18%
4" 315.50   335.00   6.18%
6" 466.20   495.00   6.18%
8" 637.10   676.45   6.18%
10" and Larger 831.90   883.25   6.17%

Consumption Charge
First  4,500 CF 4.77$   Per 100 CF 5.18$   Per 100 CF 8.60%
Next 490,500 CF 4.44   Per 100 CF 4.79   Per 100 CF 7.88%
Over 495,000 CF 3.25   Per 100 CF 3.53   Per 100 CF 8.62%

Wholesale Customers

Consumption Charge 2.98$   Per 100 CF 3.21$   Per 100 CF 7.72%

Bulk Loading Customers 6.38$   per 1000 gallons 6.93$   per 1000 gallons 8.62%

NKWD 002718

Rate Block Number Total  CCF Present Step 1 Proposed
CCF Of Bills Consumption Rate Revenue Rate Revenue
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Customer Charge
5/8 301,225 0 40.50$   12,199,613$   43.00$   12,952,675$
1 2,107 0 48.80   102,822 51.80   109,143
1 1/2 385 0 57.70   22,186 61.25   23,551
2 116 0 80.90   9,384 85.90   9,964
Subtotal 303,833 0 12,334,005 13,095,333

First 45 0 4,439,972 4.77 21,178,666 5.18 22,999,055
Next 4,905 0 329,853 4.44 1,464,547 4.79 1,579,996
Over 4,950 0 0 3.25 0 3.53 0
   Subtotal 0 4,769,825 22,643,214 24,579,051

Total 303,833 4,769,825 34,977,219 37,674,383

[…]

identified in Item 12.

b. Using the same format as Exhibit 5-2, provide salary and benefit data for the
unadjusted test year.

c. Explain how the adjusted-test year overtime wages were determined.

A.10.  a.  NKWD submits the attached Exhibit 10-1.

b. NKWD submits the attached Exhibit 10-2.

c. NKWD states that overtime wages were determined by actual overtime hours worked during the
calendar year 2021 multiplied by one and one-half times the pro forma hourly rate. If actual overtime
hours worked during 2021 were not available, for instance if the position was vacant, an average of
overtime hours worked by other employees in a similar position was utilized to determine adjusted-test
year overtime wages.

NKWD 002903

EXHIBIT 10-1

NKWD 002904

Northern. Kentucky

watero1str1c

Northern Kentucky Water District
Exhibit 10-1
Case No: 2022-00161
Pro Forma Salary & Benefit Data - Additional Budgeted Positions 2019 - 2022 District Pension Contribution %

26.87%

Employee Categories Title Regular
Overtime, Vacation

Payout, Standby, Other
Total Wages NKWD EE  NKWD EE NKWD EE NKWD Employee NKWD Employee NKWD Employee  FICA Tax

Exempt Contract, Claims & Procurement Coordinator 64,003.06$  -$  64,003.06 9,546.13 1,301.75 141.76 46.20 - 88.32 122.88 - 499.20 - 17,197.62$  3,840.18$  4,896.23
Exempt Staff Accountant 61,708.61$  -$  61,708.61 9,546.13 1,301.75 4.80 46.20 - 259.92 119.04 - 483.60 - 16,581.10$  3,702.52$  4,720.71
Exempt Support Services Position 99,261.76$  -$  99,261.76 9,546.13 1,301.75 504.80 46.20 - 88.32 190.08 - 772.20 - 26,671.63$  5,955.71$  7,593.52
Managers Acting Customer Service & Distribution Manager 88,806.79$  2,451.20$  91,257.99 18,901.56 2,577.48 410.94 93.90 - 168.00 170.88 - 694.20 - -$  -$  6,981.24
Non-Exempt Computer Support Technician 49,555.58$  -$  49,555.58 29,939.86 4,773.02 225.42 93.90 - 259.92 96.00 - 390.00 - 13,315.59$  2,973.34$  3,791.00
Non-Exempt Data Analyst 89,024.00$  -$  89,024.00 9,546.13 1,301.75 504.80 46.20 - 88.32 170.88 - 694.20 - 23,920.75$  5,341.44$  6,810.34
Non-Exempt Lab Analyst 47,405.28$  -$  47,405.28 9,546.13 1,301.75 504.80 46.20 - 88.32 90.24 - 366.60 - 12,737.80$  2,844.32$  3,626.50
Non-Exempt Plant Operator 42,687.01$  5,840.60$  48,527.61 9,546.13 1,301.75 504.80 46.20 - 88.32 82.56 - 335.40 - 13,039.37$  2,911.66$  3,712.36
Non-Exempt Distribution Fieldman 38,948.00$  4,708.95$  43,656.95 9,546.13 1,301.75 504.80 46.20 - 88.32 74.88 - 304.20 - 11,730.62$  2,619.42$  3,339.76
Non-Exempt Distribution Fieldman 38,948.00$  4,708.95$  43,656.95 9,546.13 1,301.75 504.80 46.20 - 88.32 74.88 - 304.20 - 11,730.62$  2,619.42$  3,339.76
Non-Exempt Distribution Fieldman 38,948.00$  4,708.95$  43,656.95 9,546.13 1,301.75 504.80 46.20 - 88.32 74.88 - 304.20 - 11,730.62$  2,619.42$  3,339.76

659,296.09$  22,418.65$  681,714.74$  134,756.62$  19,066.22$  4,316.56 603.56$  -$  1,394.40$  1,267.20$  -$  5,148.00$  -$  158,655.73$  35,427.41$  52,151.18

Defined Benefit RetirementVisionWages Basic Life and AD&D Ins STD & LTDDentalHealth

Page 1 of 1

NKWD 002905

EXHIBIT 10-2

NKWD 002906

Northern. Kentucky

watero1str1c

Northern Kentucky Water District
Exhibit 10-2
Case No: 2022-00161
Salary & Benefit Data - Unadjusted Test Year (2021)

Employee Categories Title Regular
Overtime, Vacation

Payout, Standby, Other
Total Wages NKWD EE  NKWD EE NKWD EE NKWD Employee NKWD Employee NKWD Employee  FICA Tax

Executives President/CEO 316,992.64$   34,859.71$   351,852.35   19,352.76   2,126.28   582.32   55.64 -   167.96   4,201.00   397.80   4,069.53   3,670.80   74,209.96$   14,418.64$   13,904.01